



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13750/2023**

**M/S VARDHMAN ENGINEERING WORKS THROUGH ITS
PROPRIETOR**Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prem Garg, Advocate.

versus

DELHI INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION CENTRE & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

22.11.2024

%

1. Respondents No. 1 and 2 have been served. They are directed to file counter affidavit(s) within a period of four weeks from today with advance copy to the Petitioner. Rejoinder(s), if any, be filed at least one week before the next date of hearing.
2. Respondent No. 3 has not been served. Let the steps be taken to serve Respondent No. 3, by all permissible modes, upon filing of process fee, returnable on the next date of hearing.
3. Renotify on 12th March, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

NOVEMBER 22, 2024

as